(d)  Net fair value

The carrying amount of cash, receivables, and payables approximates net fair value.

Note 16 Commitments

Operating lease commitments

The organisation had the following operating lease commitments (inclusive of GST)
for payment:

  2006
$’000

2005
$’000

Within 1 year 2,151 2,074

Capital commitments

The organisation had the following capital commitments (inclusive of GST) for payment:

Within 1 year 147 -

Note 17 Contingent liabilities

  There are no known actual or possible material claims against the organisation at
  30 June 2006.

Note 18 Post balance date events

 There are no known material events which occurred subsequent to the balance date.

Notes to the fi nancial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

82

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 –
 G

ov
er

nm
en

t S
up

er
an

nu
at

io
n

O
ffi

ce

Notes to the fi nancial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Note  19 Reconciliation of adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian equivalents to
International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS) – as at 1 July 2004

Notes Previous
GAAP

$’000

Effect of transition
to AIFRS

$’000

 AIFRS

$’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash assets 13,315 - 13,315
Receivables 897 - 897
Other 220 - 220
Total current assets 14,432 - 14,432

Noncurrent assets
Plant and equipment 2,047 - 2,047
Intangible assets (i), (ii) 7,012 (219) 6,793
Other - - -
Total noncurrent assets 9,059 (219) 8,840

TOTAL ASSETS 23,491 (219) 23,272

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Payables 6,861 - 6,861
Accrued employee benefi ts 1,407 - 1,407
Total current liabilities 8,268 - 8,268

Noncurrent liabilities
Accrued employee benefi ts (iii) 201 (10) 191
Total noncurrent liabilities 201 (10) 191

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,469 (10) 8,459

NET ASSETS 15,022 (209) 14,813

EQUITY
Accumulated surplus (iv) 15,022 (209) 14,813
TOTAL EQUITY 15,022 (209) 14,813

83

Financial statem
ents – G

overnm
ent S

uperannuation O
ffi ce

Notes to the fi nancial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Note  19 Reconciliation of adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian equivalents to
International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS) – as at 1 July 2004 (continued)

$’000

(i) Write-off of previously capitalised research and training costs which
  have been included in the value of software development (200)
Adjustments to intangible assets (200)

(ii) Write-off of previously capitalised assets below new asset
  recognition threshold (19)
Adjustments to intangible assets (19)

(iii) Impact of discounting on noncurrent recreation leave (10)
Adjustment to noncurrent accrued employee benefi ts (10)

The adjustments to retained surplus are as follows:

Write-off of previously capitalised research and training costs (refer
  to adjustment (i)) (200)

Write-off of previously capitalised assets below new asset
  recognition threshold (refer to adjustment (ii)) (19)

Impact of discounting on noncurrent recreation leave (refer to
  adjustment (iii)) 10

(iv) Adjustment to retained surplus (209)

84

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 –
 G

ov
er

nm
en

t S
up

er
an

nu
at

io
n

O
ffi

ce

Notes to the fi nancial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Note  20 Reconciliation of adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian equivalents to
International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS) – as at 1 July 2005

Notes Previous
GAAP

$’000

Effect of transition
to AIFRS

$’000

 AIFRS

$’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash assets 13,093 - 13,093
Receivables 2,514 - 2,514
Other 265 - 265
Total current assets 15,872 - 15,872

Noncurrent assets
Plant and equipment 1,931 - 1,931
Intangible assets (i), (ii) 5,349 (119) 5,230
Other 29 - 29
Total noncurrent assets 7,309 (119) 7,190

TOTAL ASSETS 23,181 (119) 23,062

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Payables 6,043 - 6,043
Accrued employee benefi ts 1,784 - 1,784
Total current liabilities 7,827 - 7,827

Noncurrent liabilities
Accrued employee benefi ts (iii) 259 (13) 246
Total noncurrent liabilities 259 (13) 246

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,086 (13) 8,073

NET ASSETS 15,095 (106) 14,989

EQUITY
Accumulated surplus (iv) 15,095 (106) 14,989
TOTAL EQUITY 15,095 (106) 14,989

85

Financial statem
ents – G

overnm
ent S

uperannuation O
ffi ce

Notes to the fi nancial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Note  20 Reconciliation of adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian equivalents to
International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS) – as at 1 July 2005 (continued)

$’000

(i) Write-off of previously capitalised research and training costs which
  have been included in the value of software development (116)
Adjustments to intangible assets (116)

(ii) Write-off of previously capitalised assets below new asset
  recognition threshold (3)
Adjustments to intangible assets (3)